
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Standards and Audit Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 9 September 2021 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL 
 
There is very limited space for press and public to physically attend this meeting due 
to social distancing requirements. We advise anyone wishing to physically attend to 
book a seat in advance via direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk to ensure a place.  
 
Arrangements have been made for the press and public to watch the meeting live via 
the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Cathy Kent (Chair), Graham Snell (Vice-Chair), Adam Carter, 
Gary Collins, Augustine Ononaji and Kairen Raper 
 
Lisa Laybourn 
Vani Thuvaragan 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors John Kent, Shane Ralph, Sue Sammons and David Van Day 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 

  Page 
 

  
 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2   Minutes 
 

5 - 12 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Standards and 
Audit Committee meeting held on 8 July 2021. 
 

 

3   Items of Urgent Business 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be  

mailto:direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast


 
 

considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4   Declaration of Interests  
 

 

5   External Audit - Verbal Update  
 

 

6   Annual Complaints & Enquiries Report - 2020/2021  
 

13 - 62 

7   Counter Fraud & Investigation Quarterly Update (Q1)  
 

63 - 70 

8   Internal Audit Charter 2021  
 

71 - 82 

9   In Quarter 2 Refresh of the Strategic/Corporate Risk and 
Opportunity Register  
 

83 - 134 

10   A13 Widening Project  
 

135 - 138 

11   Stanford Le Hope Transport Project  
 

139 - 144 

12   Inve
[...]
 been agreed by the Monitoring 

Officer to be sensitive) disclose the existence and nature 
of the interest to the meeting 

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature 

Non- pecuniary Pecuniary 

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer. 

Page 3



 

 

Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 

 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 

 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 

 

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

 Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 8 July 
2021 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Cathy Kent (Chair), Graham Snell (Vice-Chair), 
Adam Carter, Gary Collins, Augustine Ononaji and Kairen Raper 
 

In attendance: Sean Clark, Corporate Director Resources and Place Delivery 
Gary Clifford, Chief Internal Auditor 
Lee Henley, Strategic Lead, Information Management 
David Kleinberg, Assistant Director for Counter Fraud & 
Investigations 
Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed to the Council’s online webcast channel. 

 
1. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 11 March 2021 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

2. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

3. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no interests declared.  
 

4. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) 2000 - 2020/21 Activity 
Report  
 
The Strategic Lead for Information Management introduced the report and 
stated that it was formed of three parts. He explained that the first part of the 
report outlined RIPA activity for the 2020/21 year, and point 3.11 of the 
agenda included how many requests had been received. He stated that 
numbers of RIPA requests had decreased in 2020/21, which showed that 
Thurrock were using other means of investigation, such as collaboration with 
the police and overt surveillance. He described how the second part of the 
report, at point 3.2 of the agenda, gave Members a summary of the recent 
RIPA inspection. He commented that the inspection had been positive, with 
inspectors commenting that Thurrock took RIPA powers seriously, ethically, 
and had remained compliant. He summarised and stated that the third part of 
the report, outlined on page 18 of the agenda, summarised Thurrock’s new 
RIPA policy based on findings from the inspection. 
 
Councillor Collins opened the debated and questioned the fifth paragraph on 
page 36, which described RIPA requests for communications data, and asked 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



if RIPA covered offences by gangs, as well as ‘white collar’ crime. The 
Strategic Lead for Information Management responded that point 3.1.3 on 
page 16 of the report outlined RIPA requests for communications data, and 
these types
[...]
e financial statement and audit reports. He added that reports would also 
come before Committee in September outlining work on the major A13 and 
Stanford-le-Hope projects. He explained that the Committee’s role on these 
projects would be to look into governance, management and cost overruns, 
rather than general project updates which would be provided to the relevant 
overview and scrutiny committee.  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.04 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 11

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank





9 September 2021 ITEM: 6 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Annual Complaints & Enquiries Report – 2020/2021 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Non-key 

Report of: Lee Henley - Strategic Lead Information Management 

Accountable Strategic Lead: Lee Henley – Strategic Lead Information 
Management 

Accountable Directors:  

Jackie Hinchliffe – Director of HR, OD & Transformation  

Ian Hunt – Assistant Director Legal and Monitoring Officer 

This report is: Public 

 
Executive Summary 

 

 The number of complaints received for the reporting period is 1227. For the same 
period last year the figure was 1393, therefore the reporting period represents a 
reduction in complaints received. 
 

 Details of the top 10 complaint areas are detailed within Appendix 1.  
 

 A summary for Adult Social Care complaints is attached as Appendix 2.   
 

 A summary for Children Social Care complaints is attached as Appendix 3.  
 

 During the reporting period, 33% of complaints have been upheld. This is an 
improvement compared with the same period last year which identified 40% of 
complaints as being upheld. The target was 38% so this is positive. 

 

 For the reporting period, 88% of complaints were responded to within timeframe. 
This is below the 90% target however it represents an improvement in 
performance from last year, where 86% were responded to within timeframe and 
is an excellent achievement in the context of the pandemic. 

 

 A total of 374 MP enquiries were received, of which 84% were responded to 
within the timeframe. This is below the 90% target, and represents a dip in 
performance compared to last year’s figures of 87% on time (from 287 received).  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6





 A total of 3948 member enquiries were received, with 95% responded to within 
timeframe. This exceeds the target of 90% however it represents a dip in 
performance compared to last year’s figures of 3580 received with 96% 
responded to within timeframe. The average time taken to respond to members 
enquiries across all Directorates was 4 days. Member enquiries continue to 
require significant capacity and resources, therefore we need to continue to drive 
the use of the appropriate digital methods for reporting issues. Member enquiries 
should operate as an escalation where normal processes have failed. 

 

 The council received 1545 external compliments within the reporting period 
compared to 989 during last year.  

 
1.    Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1  To note the statistics and performance for the reporting period. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 

 
2.1  This report sets out the council’s complaints statistics for the period 1 April 

2020 to 31 March 2021. 
 

2.2  Adult Social Care (ASC) and Children’s Social Care (CSC) have separate 
statutory complaints procedures.  
 

2.3    Top 10 complaint themes have been produced and are attached as Appendix 
1. The Corporate Complaints Team work with services to establish the root 
cause for complaints received, to identify reasons for complaint escalation and 
to establish the reasons why complaints are upheld.   
 

2.4    Ombudsman Enquiries 
 
2.4.1 The table below provides a summary of enquiries where the Local 

Government and Social Care Ombu
[...]
fied incidents. 

David Nash  

Council-wide Renewed Education & Marketing Campaign for 

Countering Fraud, Housing Fraud, Insider Threats and 

Corruption 

12/21  Nicholas Coker  

Council-wide Targeting POCA and Civil Legislation to maximise 

effect on criminal behaviour 

Ensure that CFI utilise the appropriate legislation to 

maximise the effects on criminals and ensure that our 

vision of protecting the public purse is adhered to by 

promoting this work. 

06/21 

To 

05/22 

 Roger Noakes  

 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank





9 September 2021  ITEM: 8 

Standards and Audit Committee 

Internal Audit Charter 2021 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Non-key 

Report of: Gary Clifford, Chief Internal Auditor 

Accountable Assistant Director: Ian Hunt, Assistant Director of Law & 
Governance 

Accountable Director: Sean Clark, Corporate Director of Resources & Place 
Delivery 

This report is public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Internal Audit Charter is a formal document that defines the Internal Audit 
Services’ purpose, authority and responsibility. The Internal Audit Charter 
establishes the internal audit's position within the Council, including the nature of the 
Head of Internal Audit's functional reporting relationship with the Standards & Audit 
Committee; authorises access to records, personnel and physical properties relevant 
to the performance of engagements; and defines the scope of internal audit 
activities. Final approval of the Internal Audit Charter lays with the Standards & Audit 
Committee. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Standards and Audit Committee approve the internal Audit 

Charter 2021 and the Chair of the Standards & Audit Committee signs 
the Charter on behalf of the Committee. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 The foundation of an effective internal audit service is compliance with 

standards and proper practices. 
 
2.2  A professional, independent and objective i
[...]
rector of Finance 

Accountable Director: Sean Clark, Director of Resources and Place Delivery 

This report is a public report 

 
Executive Summary 
 

One of the functions of the Standards and Audit Committee under the Terms of 
Reference of the Constitution is to provide independent assurance that the 
authority’s risk management arrangements are adequate and effective. 
 

To enable the Standards and Audit Committee to consider the effectiveness of the 
Council’s risk and opportunity management arrangements the report on the refresh 
of the register is presented on an annual basis and provides details of how the key 
risks and opportunities facing the authority are identified and managed.  
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            

The Corporate Risk and Insurance Manager has engaged with Services, Department 
Management Teams, Performance Board and Directors Board during July to August 
to refresh the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register. 
 

This report provides Standards and Audit Committee with the key risks and 
opportunities identified by the review and the revised Strategic/Corporate Risk and 
Opportunity Register.  
  

A number of the risks and opportunities or management response arrangements 
have been impacted by the pandemic situation and the effects on the items are 
reflected in the report.     
 
  

1. Recommendation(s) 
 

1.1 That Standards and Audit Committee note the items and details 
contained in the Dashboard (Appendix 1). 

 

1.2 That Standards and Audit Committee note the ‘In Focus’ report 
 (Appendix 2), whic
[...]
al Complaints & Enquiries Report - 2020/2021
	Appendix 1 - Top 10 complaint themes
	Appendix 2 - ASC complaint dashboard
	Appendix 3 - CSC complaint dashboard

	7 Counter Fraud & Investigation Quarterly Update (Q1)
	Appendix 1 - Counter Fraud Strategy & Work Plan for 2020-21

	8 Internal Audit Charter 2021
	Appendix 1 - Internal Audit Charter 2021

	9 In Quarter 2 Refresh of the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register
	Appendix 1 - Dashboard
	Appendix 2 - In Focus report
	Appendix 3 - Criteria Guide for Impact and Likelihood

	10 A13 Widening Project
	11 Stanford Le Hope Transport Project
	12 Investment Briefing
	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 9 
September 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Cathy Kent (Chair), Graham Snell (Vice-Chair), 
Adam Carter, Gary Collins, Augustine Ononaji and Kairen Raper 
 

 Lisa Laybourn, Co-opted Member 
 

In attendance: Sean Clark, Corporate Director Resources and Place Delivery 
Rachel Brittain, BDO LLP 
Gary Clifford, Chief Internal Auditor 
Lee Henley, Strategic Lead, Information Management 
David Kleinberg, Assistant Director for Counter Fraud & 
Investigations 
Jonathon Wilson, Assistant Director, Finance 
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed to the Council’s website channel. 
 

 
9. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Standard and Audit Committee held on the 8 July 2021 
were approved as a correct record.  
 

10. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

11. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

12. External Audit - Verbal Update  
 
Rachel Brittain from BDO, the Council’s external auditors, provided an update 
to Members on the challenges currently being experienced in the external 
audit market and things that need to happen to change these. That only 45% 
of audit opinions were signed by the extended deadline of the 30 November 
2020 which meant that both BDO and the wider public sector audit market still 
had 55% of the work to do. The government deadline had been extended to 
the 30 November had meant that work that would normally be undertaken by 
the end of July when financial statements would normally be signed off had 
been pushed back to January and March 2021. There were now a percentage 
of the 2018/19 audits that were still outstanding and there was still a 
percentage of the 2019/20 audit still outstanding. Therefore we have work that 



we should be doing in January to March to complete now and have a deadline 
for audit opinions to be signed by the 30 September. With all those things put 
together means we have more than a years’ worth of work to be in less than 
nine months and alongside challenges regarding recruitment and retention in 
the external audit market. We have found ourselves in a position where we 
will not be able to sign the Council’s audit opinion by the 30 September. It will 
not just be Thurrock Council that will be in this position but the position across 
a number of authorities. My aim to sign the opinion by the 30 November 2021 
which would give the full audit cycle to fit everything in. This will of course be 
dependent on a number of factors with all the processes and audit procedures 
going smoothly. An objection to the financial statements had also been 
received and I will need to fulfil my responsibilities in that regard. The majority 
of the work that will need to be completed in response to that objection would 
be covered by the normal audit procedures. Rachel Brittain concluded by 
stating the auditors would be very much focusing on delivering for that date 
and will update officers and the committee of anything that comes up that 
would mean the unlikelihood of that being achieved.  
 

13. Annual Complaints & Enquiries Report - 2020/2021  
 
Lee Henley presented the report that set out the number of complaints 
received for the reporting period was 1227 and that in comparison with the 
same period last year the figure was 1393, therefore the reporting period 
represented a reduction in complaints received. Members were referred to the 
details of the top 10 complaint areas, a summary for Adult Social Care 
complaints and a summary for Children Social Care complaints. That during 
the reporting period, 33% of complaints had been upheld which had been an 
improvement compared with the same period last year which had identified 
40% of complaints as being upheld, 88% of complaints had been responded 
to within timeframe, a total of 374 MP enquiries had been received, of which 
84% were responded to within the timeframe, a total of 3948 member 
enquiries had been received, with 95% responded to within timeframe, the 
average time taken to respond to members enquiries across all directorates 
was four days, the Council had received 1545 external compliments within the 
reporting period compared to 989 during last year. 
 
Councillor Collins referred to the Ombudsman Enquiries in the report and 
asked for information on Maladministration which had been reported as an 
Ombudsman Finding. Lee Henley stated there would be a section on 
ombudsman decisions every year as part of the annual compliance report that 
varied across a whole range of service areas and there would always be 
cases that go to the ombudsman and key is that the Council learnt from those 
ombudsman findings and to consider offering alternative remedies as part of 
the complaints process. Councillor Collins asked what maladministration 
meant to which Lee Henley confirmed as an injustice, where a kind of 
incorrect or inefficient action had been undertaken by the Council. Councillor 
Collins questioned whether this could be caused by a lack of supervision to 
which Lee Henley stated it could be, it could be a lack of communication from 
the Council, a wrong decision made on a particular case and reiterated it 



could be a range of things and referred Members to Appendix 1 of the report 
that identified the high level learnings identified from those complaints. 
 
Councillor Raper referred to the training in place for external companies and 
questioned how the training content was implemented and embedded in 
practice and how were the outcomes measured to which Lee Henley stated 
this would be undertaken by the service areas. In context the report had 
identified a reduction in complaints which was positive, the percentage of 
complaints upheld had come down so another positive and learning would be 
taken from those upheld complaints as part of the learning action plans to 
ensure we do not receive repeated complaints.  
 
Councillor Ononaji questioned that during the reporting period why had the 
target of 38% of complaints upheld not been met to which Lee Henley stated 
the target had been met and had exceeded the target. That the lower the 
figure the better with the target being 38% but 33% of complaints had actually 
been upheld which was a real positive. 
 
Councillor Ononaji stated the associated costs of Stage 1 complaints was 
high and questioned whether this was due to maladministration to which Lee 
Henley stated this figure had been based on all complaints during that 
reporting period and the costs of processing those complaints. 
 
Councillor Snell stated it was good to see that the number of complaints had 
reduced but questioned whether specific training that had been identified from 
those cases of maladministration be undertaken on an individual basis or as a 
department to which Lee Henley stated this would depend on the nature of 
the learning but would be a combination of both with the training itself being 
delivered within the service area.  
 
Councillor Carter questioned whether there was a process to measure how 
many complaints were repeated complaints and what percentage that would 
be to which Lee Henley stated that complaints were analysed, logged and 
tracked. There may be a few complaints about similar themes but not exactly 
the same complaints and that steps would be taken to prevent any further 
complaints of that nature.  Councillor Carter questioned whether those 
complaints that had been dealt with had come back to which Lee Henley 
stated that if a complaint had not been dealt with it would be escalated as part 
of the compliance process. Councillor Carter requested that more details of 
those types of complaints be presented in future reports. 
 
Councillor C Kent thanked Lee Henley for the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Standard and Audit Committee noted the statistics and 
performance for the reporting period. 
 

14. Counter Fraud & Investigation Quarterly Update (Q1)  
 



David Kleinberg presented the report that outlined the performance of the 
Counter Fraud & Investigation team over the last quarter for Thurrock Council 
as well as the work the team had delivered nationally for other public bodies.  
 
Councillor Collins congratulated officers on the success of the team and 
referred to the benefits of the installation of the analytics tool at the 
applications stage of the grant schemes and questioned whether this had now 
been stopped or was still ongoing. David Kleinberg stated this had now been 
stopped with a very successful pilot undertaken and would now be extended 
over other Council services. 
 
Councillor Collins requested further information on the Fraud Control Strategy 
particularly in regard to local government to which David Kleinberg stated this 
had been implemented after the Government National UK anti-corruption 
strategy where all councils were engaged by the home office to look at their 
intelligence that insider threats could target councils. Making sure that the 
council had controls and mechanisms in place to identify any threats but 
reassured Members that Thurrock had a tough system in place to prevent this 
from happening.  
 
Councillor Snell echoed the successes of the team and questioned how much 
of the detected fraud would be recovered to which David Kleinberg stated this 
varied year on year but would require a defendant that had realisable assets 
and it was extremely difficult if a defendant had spent all the money and had 
no assets left. With the Council recovering about £6 million in the past 4-5 
years. Councillor Snell questioned that for those where it was impossible to 
recover would face a prison sentence to which David Kleinberg stated this 
would be referred to the litigation team in legal services that would conduct 
the prosecution process. 
 
Councillor Ononaji referred to the 57 reports of suspected fraud that had been 
received and questioned whether these were internal or external frauds to 
which David Kleinberg stated he did not have those figures to hand but would 
include those statistics in the next committee report. 
 
Councillor C Kent thanked David Kleinberg for the report and thanked the 
team for all the work undertaken. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
That Standard and Audit Committee commented on the performance of 
the Counter Fraud & Investigation Department. 
 

15. Internal Audit Charter 2021  
 
Gary Clifford presented the Internal Audit Charter which was a formal 
document that defined the Internal Audit Services’ purpose, authority and 
responsibility. The Internal Audit Charter established Internal Audit's position 
within the Council, including the nature of the Head of Internal Audit's 
functional reporting relationship with the Standards & Audit Committee, 



authorised access to records, personnel and physical properties relevant to 
the performance of engagements and defined the scope of internal audit 
activities. The final approval of the Internal Audit Charter lays with the 
Standards & Audit Committee.  
 
Councillor Collins thanked Gary Clifford for the detailed report and questioned 
the concerns made at the last committee about staff numbers within the audit 
team and whether the team were now at full complement to which Gary 
Clifford stated he was in the process of putting together a business case for 
new staff as another member of his team was leaving which would make the 
team smaller. Councillor Collins questioned whether there were difficulties in 
filling those posts to which Gary Clifford stated the Council currently had 
restrictions in place on recruitment and that the business case would make a 
case for those new members of staff and was being worked on urgently.  
 
Councillor C Kent questioned with the team not being at full complement, was 
the team able to fulfil the programme of audits that had already been planned. 
Members were referred to the six month rolling plan that Council moved to in 
March 2021. In terms of audits that needed to be undertaken, these would be 
fulfilled for that six month rolling plan. However, this may take longer than the 
six months and then audits would be undertaken on the basis of those 
deemed to be of the highest priority.  
 
Councillor Ononaji referred to the objectives set out in the report and 
questioned whether there were any key performance indicators on how those 
objectives would be measured. Gary Clifford stated that those would be built 
into the annual report to which Councillor Ononaji requested that these be 
incorporated into reports in the future. 
 
Councillor Snell referred to the complaints report and the maladministration 
findings that some of the processes that were not being followed by Council 
staff and enquired whether if these were part of an audit would they be picked 
up, and if so, how these would be recorded and what influence the audit team 
would have in preventing issues going forward. Gary Clifford stated that 
periodically, work was undertaken around the complaints process and looked 
at how Lee Henley’s team processed complaints. In addition, complaints 
within service areas may also be looked at and relevant recommendations 
made. Councillor Snell questioned whether a failure of a member of staff not 
following a process would be picked up and whether Internal Audit would 
identify that failure as part of the process at a particular stage. Gary Clifford 
stated it should be picked up and reported in the internal reports as a failure 
around the controls. 
 
Councillor C Kent thanked Gary Clifford for the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Standards and Audit Committee approved the internal Audit 
Charter 2021 and the Chair of the Standards & Audit Committee signed 
the Charter on behalf of the Committee. 



 
16. In Quarter 2 Refresh of the Strategic/Corporate Risk and Opportunity 

Register  
 
Jonathan Wilson presented the report that provided independent assurance 
that the authority’s risk management arrangements were adequate and 
effective. The register was presented on an annual basis and provided details 
of how the key risks and opportunities facing the authority were identified and 
managed. The report provided the Standards and Audit Committee with the 
key risks and opportunities identified by the review and the revised Strategic/ 
Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register. That a number of the risks and 
opportunities or management response arrangements had been impacted by 
the pandemic situation and the effects on the items were reflected in the 
report.  
 
Councillor Snell thanked Jonathan Wilson for the report and questioned when 
referring to the risk rating who decided where the black box would go to which 
Jonathan Wilson stated that would be undertaken in conjunction with the risk 
team and the service. An assessment would be undertaken with the risk team 
making the final judgement on it.  
 
Lisa Laybourn referred to the Dashboard and questioned those boxes with a 
risk rating as being shown in a different colour further in report, for example 
the impact of COVID was forecast to be brought down to a 9 in March 2022 
but was still shown as a red, and questioned whether the risk remained as a 
high priority even after it had been brought down. Jonathan Wilson stated that 
currently it was still showing as red and that the cause rating was determining 
what the colour it was with an aspiration that this would fall by the end of the 
year, but currently it remained red. 
 
Lisa Laybourn stated that a number of risks remained with the same rating for 
a considerable amount of time and questioned how the Council determined 
what the risk appetite was, what was the acceptable level of risk and whether 
the actions put in place where adequate for those risks that were not coming 
down over time. Jonathan Wilson stated the risks were aligned to what he 
would expect them to be as they reflected some of the very difficult areas the 
Council had to deal with. Sean Clark stated this was the corporate risk 
register that highlighted and captured the larger and more complex risks and 
that each directorate would have a much wider operational risk register sitting 
behind this with risks that would be more manageable.  
 
Councillor C Kent thanked Jonathan Wilson for the report. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
1. That Standards and Audit Committee noted the items and details 

contained in the Dashboard.  
 



2. That Standards and Audit Committee noted the ‘In Focus’ report, 
which highlighted the higher priority items identified by the 
review.  

  
 

17. A13 Widening Project  
 
Sean Clark stated that the Planning, Transportation and Regeneration 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee was the committee that were tasked to 
actually look at the major projects such as that in terms of their deliverability of 
their outputs and those sorts of aspects in terms of the delivery. Where the 
Standards and Audit Committee had the responsibility around governance, 
which was more around actions such as the risk management side of this 
report and the Stanford Le Hope Transport Project. 
 
Sean Clark presented the report that focused on the latest progress in 
delivery of the scheme and the impact of any changes in the agreed 
programme.  
 
Councillor C Kent questioned that working with a new team on this project had 
changed any of the ways of doing things in a better way in light of the 
experiences that had been experienced so far on this project. Sean Clark 
stated very much so with a lot of lessons learnt from this project now going 
forward on to other projects that were coming forward especially around 
regeneration and highways infrastructure. That a complete review was 
undertaken on how the Council undertook project management on these 
types of projects and recommendations had also been taken from that report. 
 
Councillor C Kent thanked Sean Clark for the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Standards and Audit Committee noted and commented on the 
report content. 
 

18. Stanford Le Hope Transport Project  
 
Sean Clark presented the report that focused on the latest progress in 
delivery of the scheme and any changes in the agreed programme.  
 
Councillor Snell referred to paragraph 3.4 of the report that the tender 
documentation would be completed and issued today so assumed this would 
not be happening and questioned whether enough tenders had been received 
and if so would that documentation be produced shortly. Sean Clark stated 
that a number of bidders had come forward and would see how that evolved 
once it went to full tender. 
 
Councillor C Kent thanked Sean Clark for the report. 
 
RESOLVED 



 
That the Standards and Audit Committee noted and commented on the 
report content. 
 

19. Investment Briefing  
 
Sean Clark presented the report that set out the actual level of investments 
and borrowings as at 31 July 2021. 
 
Councillor Collins thanked Sean Clark for all the hard work on this leading up 
to the pandemic and questioned whether as the investments in the renewable 
energy sector diminished were there any further plans to invest anywhere to 
make up the shortfall in the future. Sean Clark stated not at this time, it had 
been clearly publicised in reports, budget reports and other reports that the 
Council would not look to carry out any new investments and would not be 
looking to review any maturing investments. The reasons for that was what 
had happened over the last couple of years in terms of reporting and secondly 
the Government had changed its focus on local authority investments over the 
last 18 months. Sean Clark stated that money that the Council got back from 
investments would be used to repay debt. Members were referred to 
paragraph 2.5 of the report that set out the key financial information on the 
Council’s investment performance and position as at 31 July 2021.  
 
Lisa Laybourn asked officers whether they were still comfortable in the level of 
concentration into one sector, being renewable energy, and whether they 
were still comfortable with the liquidity of the CCLA. Sean Clark responded by 
stating he was happy that the Council had deliberately gone towards 
renewable energy and was very comfortable and very much supportive of 
that.  
 
Councillor C Kent thanked Sean Clark for the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Standards and Audit Committee noted the report. 
 

20. Work Programme  
 
Members agreed the work programme. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.38 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 



DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

